consolidated operating results. Certain of the most significant assumptions are set forth under the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of
operations or financial position that might have been achieved for the dates or periods indicated, nor is it indicative of the results of
operations or financial position that may occur in the future. The Company cautions shareholders that its future results of
operations, including uses of cash and financial position, may significantly differ from those described in these unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements, and accordingly, these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the disclosures in the proxy statement to which they are attached regarding the nature
of Sphere 3D’s business following completion of the transactions contemplated by the Share Purchase Agreement.

E-1

Sphere 3D Corp.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)
As of December 31, 2017

Pro Forma
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Sphere 3D Adjustments Notes Results
Assets
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,598 $ 192  (a)(b)  $ 4,790
   Accounts receivable, net 11,482 (9,660) (b) 1,822
   Inventories  8,366  (6,917)  (b)   1,449
   Other current assets 1,829 (1,411) (b) 418
   Total current assets  26,275  (17,796)   8,479

Property and equipment, net  2,742  (2,718)  (b)   24
Goodwill 11,590 (10,205) (b) 1,385
Intangible assets, net  41,473  (36,295)  (b)   5,178
Other assets 1,200 (883) (b) 317
   Total assets $ 83,280 $ (67,897)   $ 15,383

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $ 9,362 $ (6,283)  (b)  $ 3,079
   Accrued liabilities 4,157 (1,523) (b)(j)(c) 2,634
   Accrued payroll and employee compensation  3,240  389  (b)(i)   3,629
   Deferred revenue 5,060 (3,941) (b) 1,119
   Debt, related party  26,613  (26,613)  (c)   -
   Debt 18,195 (18,195) (c) -
   Other current liabilities  1,283  (1,261)  (b)   22
   Total current liabilities 67,910 (57,427)  10,483
Deferred revenue, long term  1,276  (725)  (b)   551
Other non current liabilities 3,631 (1,921) (b) 1,710
   Total liabilities  72,817  (60,073)   12,744
Shareholders’ equity:
   Common stock  173,871  1,831  (d)   175,702
   Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (1,981) (30) (b) (2,011)
   Accumulated deficit  (161,427)  (9,625)  (l)   (171,052)
   Shareholders’ equity 10,463 (7,824)  2,639
   Total liabilities and equity $ 83,280 $ (67,897)   $ 15,383

E-2

Sphere 3D Corp.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

   Pro Forma
  Sphere   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  3D   Adjustments   Notes   Results

Net revenue $ 81,523 $ (69,186)  (e)  $ 12,337
Cost of revenue  56,839  (47,017)  (e)   9,822
Gross profit  24,684  (22,169)  (e)   2,515

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  18,682  (15,282)  (e)   3,400
Research and development  7,281  (1,783)  (e)   5,498
General and administrative  20,112  (10,092)  (e)(h)   10,020
Impairment of acquired intangible assets  2,524  (230)  (e)   2,294
  48,599  (27,387)   21,212
Loss from operations  (23,915)  5,218   (18,697)

Interest expense  (5,911)  5,911  (f)   -
Other income (expense), net  2,010  (209)  (e)(k)   1,801
(Loss) income before income taxes  (27,816)  10,920   (16,896)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (1,632)  780  (e)(g)   (852)
Net (loss) income $ (26,184) $ 10,140   $ (16,044)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (5.26)   $ (2.87)
Shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  4,978   (d)   5,597

E-3

Sphere 3D Corp.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)
As of  December  31,  2016

   Pro Forma
  Sphere   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  3D   Adjustment   Notes   Results

Assets
   Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $  5,056 $  (1,979)  (a)(b)  $  3,077
   Accounts receivable, net  11,591  (11,136)  (b)
   Inventories  10,002  (8,759)  (b)   455 1,243
   Other current assets  3,621  (1,691)  (b)   1,930
   Total current assets  30,270  (23,565)   6,705

Property and equipment, net  3,058  (2,964)  (b)   94
Goodwill  11,068  (10,205)  (b)   863
Intangible assets, net  47,728  (38,266)  (b)   9,462
Other assets  432  (377)  (b)   55
   Total assets $  92,556 $  (75,377)   $  17,179

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $  10,561 $  (8,476)  (b)  $  2,085
   Accrued liabilities  3,619  (1,547)  (b)(j)(c)   2,072
   Accrued payroll and employee compensation  2,227  273  (b)(i)   2,500
   Deferred revenue  5,338  (4,706)  (b)   632
   Debt, related party  2,294  (2,294)  (c)   -
   Debt  17,300  (17,300)  (c)
   Other current liabilities  1,515  (1,246)  (b)   269
   Total current liabilities  42,854  (35,296)   7,558
Deferred revenue, long term  1,051  (989)  (b)   62
Debt, related party  24,401  (24,401)  (c)
Other non current liabilities  3,804  (2,769)  (b)   1,035
   Total liabilities  72,110  (63,455)   8,655
Shareholders’ equity:
   Common stock  157,254  1,742  (d)   158,996
   Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)  (1,565)  184  (b)   (1,381)
   Accumulated deficit  (135,243)  (13,848)  (l)   (149,091)
   Shareholders’ equity  20,446  (11,922)   8,524
   Total liabilities and equity $  92,556 $  (75,377)   $  17,179

E-4

Sphere 3D Corp.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

   Pro Forma
  Sphere   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

  3D   Adjustments   Notes   Results

Net revenue $  76,393 $  (71,145)  (e)  $  5,248
Cost of revenue  54,054  (49,312)  (e)   4,742
Gross profit  22,339  (21,833)  (e)   506

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  22,243  (18,621)  (e)   3,622
Research and development  8,794  (2,149)  (e)   6,645
General and administrative  20,728  (12,707)  (e)(h)   8,021
Impairment of acquired intangible assets  34,398  (33,328)  (e)   1,070
  86,163  (66,805)   19,358
Loss from operations  (63,824)  44,972   (18,852)

Interest expense  (5,087)  5,087  (f)
Other income (expense), net  1,276  28  (e)(k)   1,304
(Loss) income before income taxes  (67,635)  50,087   (17,548)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  825  (1,212)  (e)(g)   (387)
Net (loss) income $  (68,460) $  51,299   $  (17,161)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $  (34.42)   $  (8.56)
Shares used in computing net loss per share: Basic and diluted  1,989   (d)   2,005

1. Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are preliminary, based on estimates, and are subject to change as more information
becomes available. Accordingly, the final adjustments may be materially different from those presented in this document.

The following pro forma adjustments are included in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheets and/or